Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA) Environmental Lead Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELLAP)
for analysis of lead concentration (percent by weight) using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy.

In total, 162 lead wipe samples were collected, of which thirty-eight (38) window sill samples, one
hundred and sixteen (116) floor samples and eight (8) blank samples were collected from seventeen
17 apartment units.

Based on the laboratory analysis of the dust wipes, the wipe samples collected from the apartment
units were found to be below the EPA/HUD lead guidelines in accordance of 40 CFR part 745.65

[...]

Based upon our experience in the identification of ACMs in similarly constructed buildings, the
following additional suspect ACMs were identified within the building:

• Fire Doors

4.3 Lead in Paint and Surface Coatings

In total, 162 lead wipe samples were collected, of which thirty-eight (38) window sill samples, one
hundred and sixteen (116) floor samples and eight (8) blank samples were collected from seventeen
17 apartment units.

Eurofins submitted a signed final laboratory report to ECS on May 1, 2025. Based on the laboratory
results, the wipe samples collected from the apartment units were found to be below the EPA/HUD